

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/3/2023 3:00 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1024436

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

David M. Simmonds and Debra K. Simmonds, husband and wife,  
Appellants

v.

Privilege Underwriters Reciprocal Exchange d/b/a PURE Insurance,  
Respondent

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO APPELLANTS'  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Gregory S. Worden, WSBA #24262  
Sarah D. Macklin, WSBA #49624  
LEWIS, BRISBOIS, BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP  
1111 3rd Avenue, Suite 2700  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 436-2020  
[Gregory.Worden@lewisbrisbois.com](mailto:Gregory.Worden@lewisbrisbois.com)  
[Sarah.Macklin@lewisbrisbois.com](mailto:Sarah.Macklin@lewisbrisbois.com)  
Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv – vi
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS.....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	6
A. The Petition Should Be Rejected Because the Primary Argument Presented Concerns Petitioners’ Extra- Contractual Claims Which Were Not Properly Before The Appellate Court.....	7
B. The Petition Should Be Rejected Because The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of The Supreme Court Or The Court Of Appeals .....	8
1. The Instant Decision Is Consistent With Washington’s Laws Concern An Insurer’s Duty of Good Faith and Fair Handling .....	9
2. The Instant Decision Is Consistent With Washington’s Laws Concern Expert Testimony under ER 702 and <i>Frye</i> .....	13
3. The Instant Decision Is Consistent With Washington’s Laws Concerning the Appropriate Burdens of Proof.....	18
C. The Petition Should Be Denied Because The Decision Does Not Involve An Issue of Substantial Public	

	Interest That Should Be Determined By The Supreme Court. ....	20
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Star Ins. Co. v. Grice</i> , 121 Wn.2d 869, 854 P.2d 622 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lightfoot</i> , 75 Wn. App. 214, 877 P.3d 247 (1994).....	14
<i>Davidson v. Metro. Seattle</i> 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (1986).....	15
<i>In re Det. of McGary</i> , 175 Wn. App. 328, 306 P.3d 1005 (2013).....	15
<i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. King Cnty.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007).....	12, 19
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 54 App. D.C. 46, 293 F. 1013 (1923).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Gould v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 722, 629 P.2d 1331 (1981).....	19
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	11
<i>Johnston-Forbes v. Matsunaga</i> , 181 Wn.2d 346, 333 P.3d 388 (2014).....	14, 17
<i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998).....	10
<i>Korst v. McMahan</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	12
<i>L.M. v. Hamilton</i> , 193 Wn.2d 113, 436 P.3d 803 (2019).....	14

<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	15, 17
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn.2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005).....	19
<i>Nw. Bedding Co. v. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 154 Wn. App. 787, 225 P.3d 484 (2010).....	18
<i>Panorama Vill. Homeowners Ass'n v. Golden Rule Roofing, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 422, 10 P.3d 417 (2000).....	12
<i>Perez-Crisantos v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669, 389 P.3d 476 (2017).....	11
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703.....	18
<i>Ridgeview Props. v. Starbuck</i> , 96 Wn.2d 716, 638 P.2d 1231 (1982).....	12
<i>Seattle v. Harclon</i> , 56 Wn.2d 596, 354 P.2d 928 (1960).....	11
<i>Standing Rock Homeowners Ass'n v. Misich</i> , 106 Wn. App. 231, 23 P.3d 520 (2001).....	12
<i>State Farm General Ins. Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984) ( <i>emphasis added</i> ).....	22
<i>State v. Neff</i> , 163 Wn.2d 453, 181 P.3d 819 (2008).....	12
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	9
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001).....	9
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	21

*Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.*,  
122 Wn. 2d 299, 858 P.2d 1056 (1993).....11

**Other Authorities**

ER 702 .....13, 14  
RAP 13.4.....6, 8  
RAP 13.4(b) .....7, 23
